

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW ALLRED, )  
)  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

CASE NUMBER SC08-2354

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 252-3367  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii - vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	17
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	19
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS OF TIFFANY BARWICK AND MICHAEL RUSCHAK WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	26
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF TIFFANY BARWICK WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	36
THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	
CONCLUSION	50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES CITED:

<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Banks v. State</i> 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Blakely v. State</i> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla.1990)	49
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	37, 39
<i>Brennan v. State</i> 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	37, 38
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	39
<i>Clark v. State</i> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	20, 27
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla.2003)	34
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla.1991)	33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i>	

455 U.S. 104 (1982)	38
<i>Evans v. State</i> 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Evans v. State</i> 838 So.2d 1090 (Fla.2002)	24
<i>Farano v. State</i> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla.1996)	34
<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988)	49
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	28, 37
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	37
<i>Henyard v. State</i> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	28, 33
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 992 So.2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	32
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> 882 So.2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	48
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	49
<i>Lawrence v. State</i>	

846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	37
<b><i>Lewis v. State</i></b>	
398 So.2d 432 (Fla.1981)	35
<b><i>Lynch v. State</i></b>	
841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	21, 22, 33, 49
<b><i>Merck v. State</i></b>	
975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	37
<b><i>Nelson v. State</i></b>	
850 so.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	46
<b><i>Offord v. State</i></b>	
959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	47, 48
<b><i>Parker v. State</i></b>	
476 So.2d 134 (Fla.1985)	33
<b><i>Perez v. State</i></b>	
919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	34
<b><i>Porter v. State</i></b>	
564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	48
<b><i>Preston v. State</i></b>	
607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	29
<b><i>Rimmer v. State</i></b>	
825 So.2d 304 (Fla.2002)	34
<b><i>Robertson v. State</i></b>	
611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	19, 27
<b><i>Robinson v. State</i></b>	
574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	28, 35
<b><i>Rogers v. State</i></b>	

511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	38
<b><i>Roper v. Simmons</i></b> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	46
<b><i>Routly v. State</i></b> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla.1983)	33
<b><i>Santos v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla.1991)	24
<b><i>Spencer vs. State</i></b> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2
<b><i>State v. Dixon</i></b> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	
<b><i>Swafford v. State</i></b> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	29
<b><i>Terry v. State</i></b> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	48
<b><i>Trease v. State</i></b> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	38, 39
<b><i>Urbini v. State</i></b> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	48, 49
<b><i>Wainwright v. State</i></b> 2 So. 3d 948 (Fla. 2008)	32
<b><i>Walker v. State</i></b> 957 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	34
<b><i>Way v. State</i></b> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	20, 27
<b><i>Willacy v. State</i></b>	



696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997) 20, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

<i>Amendment VI, United States Constitution</i>	25, 35
<i>Amendment VII, United States Constitution</i>	25, 35
<i>Amendment VIII, United States Constitution</i>	36
<i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i>	25, 35, 36
<i>Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution</i>	25, 35
<i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i>	25, 35
<i>Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution</i>	36
